
 
 

18 April 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 10.04.24 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Cabinet  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Thornton; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Perry Cole   
Cllrs. Dyball, Maskell, McArthur and Reay 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 14 March 2024, as a correct 
record 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)     

  
4.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, 

Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending Board or 
Cabinet Advisory Committees (if any)  
 

   
 

 
5.   Swanley Neighbourhood Plan  (Pages 9 - 62) Hannah Gooden 

Tel: 01732 227178 
  

 

  

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
  
6.   High Weald AONB Management Plan  (Pages 63 - 74) Vivienne Riddle 

Tel: 01732 227375 
    
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

7.   Financial Monitoring 2023/24 to the end of 
January 2024  

(Pages 75 - 108) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732 227483 
  

8.   Carry Forward Requests 2023/24  (Pages 109 - 126) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732 227483 
  

  Indicates a Key Decision 

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council 
  

     
 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



59 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Thornton (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Dyball, Maskell and McArthur 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Perry Cole and Reay 

 
 Cllrs. Baker, Bulford, Harrison, Leaman, Lindop, Manston, Purves, 

Streatfeild, White and Williams were also present. 
 

 Cllr. Robinson was also present via a virtual media platform which is not 
recognised as attendance under the LGA 1972.  

 
  
86.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 8 February 2024, be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

87.    Declarations of interest  
 

Cllr Dyball declared for reasons of transparency that she was Vice Chairman of Every 
Step Counts, which had made an application to the Community Grants Scheme. She 
further declared that she was the Council’s appointee to Citizens Advice North & 
West Kent.  
   
88.    Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
Members asked questions regarding the annual review of parking. In response the 
Portfolio Holder advised that in Westerham weight had been given to the responses 
and consideration given to when Darenth Car Park in Westerham was changed to 
charging and this did not have an impact on the number of users. In regards to 
questions on Sevenoaks Town and supporting the local economy, Members were 
advised that the comments had been noted which were made within the consultation. 
Footfall was up by 22% pre pandemic figures and so it was not considered that that 
charging in all car parks would cause a significant impact. Blighs Car park already had 
Sunday charges, and by introducing Sunday charges in all car parks, it would mean 
that charges did not go up Monday to Saturday.  
  
In response to questions regarding waste collection and recycling Members were 
advised that the report that was due to be considered at the Cleaner & Greener 
Advisory Committee, but it was deferred for further information from central 
government and from the review. Therefore, until all the information had come 
through it was not reasonable to consider the report with only half the information. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 14 March 2024 

60 
 

The Chief Officer Finance and Trading advised the Technically, Environmentally and 
Economically Practicable (TEEP) Assessment would be addressed.  
  
In regards to questions on InShape, and the environmental impact, the Portfolio 
Holder for Improvement & Innovation advised that it was a balancing act in getting 
information out to residents, and solely digital communication was a way off yet. The 
InShape went out in the postal rounds and was printed on Carbon Neutral paper to 
lower the Council’s Carbon Footprint.  
  
A question regarding the climate change strategy would be taken under the relevant 
agenda item.  
   
89.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none.  
  
90.    Changes to Committee Appointments  

 
Members considered the report which set out Membership changes to the Finance 
& Investment, Housing & Health and Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committees.  
  

Resolved: That  
  

a)     Cllr. Lindop be removed from the Finance & Investment, and Housing & 
Health Advisory Committees and Cllr. Manston be appointed to the 
Committees; and  
  

b)     Cllr. Barker be removed from the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee 
and Cllr. Manston be appointed to the Committee.  
   

91.    Consultation Results - Annual Review of Parking Fees & charges 2024/25  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Cleaner & Greener present
[...]
 risk establishments had received inspections 
within their deadline, and all non-compliant establishments had received revisits 
to check compliance. The Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee had considered 
the same report, and recommended it’s adoption.  
  
Members showed their appreciation to the Food and Safety Team Leader who was 
retiring at the end of April, and thanked her for her service.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the public 
sector equality duty.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the contents of the SDC 
Food Safety Plan 2023/24, be adopted.  

   
93.    Communications Strategy 2024-25  

 
The Leader & Portfolio Holder for Improvement & Innovation presented the report 
which set out the Communications Strategy 2024-27. It provided clear guidance to 
meet the strategies and priorities and there were six key priorities within the 
strategy. The strategy was considered by the Improvement & Innovation Advisory 
Committee who had suggested additions and amendments to the Strategy.   
  
The Communications and Consultation Manager further explained the six key 
priorities and it was primarily delivered by the Communications Team, but 
everyone in the Council and Members worked to the strategy. Periodically resident 
surveys were undertaken and InShape was a very important to residents as that 
was how they found out most the information regarding the Council. 85% of 
residents had responded that they read InShape and resident satisfaction with the 
Council which was at 82%.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 14 March 2024 

62 
 

Members considered the strategy and suggestions by the Advisory Committee and 
considered the criteria around some of the wording. There were occasions where 
the Council could not be fully open due to confidentiality requirements. It was 
suggested it would be more appropriate to include an additional bullet point, “be 
informative,
[...]
iteria included their eligibility, 
the scheme’s priorities, value for money, need, any other council funding due to 
be received and sustainability. The People & Places Advisory Committee had 
considered the same report and were in support of the recommendation to 
Cabinet.  
  
Members considered the report.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the public 
sector equality duty.  
  

Resolved: That the grants, as set out in Appendix C of the report, subject to 
the conditions set out in paragraph 14 of the report, be approved.  

   
96.    PSPO Consultation Results: London Road, Halstead, Orpington By Pass Badgers 

Mount and the M25 Spur Road  
 

The Portfolio Holder for People & Places presented the report which set out the 
results of the consultation regarding the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
relating to London Road, Halstead, following car meets in the area and causing 
anti-social behaviour. The People & Places Advisory Committee had considered the 
same report and recommended its implementation.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 14 March 2024 

64 
 

In relation to motor vehicles the Council would be the first to implement the PSPO. 
The team and the Police were working to prevent the issue from being displaced 
elsewhere. Bromley Council currently had a PSPO in relation to Section 59 and 
vehicle nuisance causing Anti-Social Behaviour. It was hoped they would soon put 
in an additional PSPO regarding car meets. The PSPO would be implemented in May 
2024. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That the implementation of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) and its measures at London Road, Halstead, Orpington By Pass 
Badgers Mount and the M25 Spur Road, for a period of up to 3 years, be 
approved.  

   
97.    Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership 2024-25 Strategy& Action 

Plan  
 

The Portfolio Holder for People & Places presented the report which set out the 
Community Safety Partnership Strategy & Action Plan for 2024-25, and outlined the 
priorities within the Strategy, highlighting that a new priority relating to business 
crime, such as abuse to shops and stuff had been introduced. A strategic 
assessment had been undertaken in December 2023, in partnership with the 
voluntary sector, housing associations, the police, council officers and other 
partners. Actions for each of the priorities were reviewed every three months, 
with funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner, to spend across the 
priorities. People & Places Advisory Committee had considered the same report 
and recommended its adoption. 
  
Members considered the report, and the Health and Communities Manager advised 
that Sevenoaks had a low risk for Serious Violence, but it was a county wide 
priority. The District was in the top 3 safest areas in Kent with low crime statistics.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommend to Council that the Sevenoaks District 
Community Safety Partnership Strategy and Action Plan 2024 – 25, be 
approved.  

   
98.    Leisure Operator Options Report  

 
Resolved: that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting when considering the Report and 
Appendices A and B of Agenda Item 9 above, on the grounds that likely 
disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined by Schedule 12A, 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 14 March 2024 

65 
 

paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information.) 

  
The Portfolio Holder for People & Places presented the report, which set out the 
Council’s future options regarding the management of
[...]
 take effect on 26 March 2024. The decisions contained in Minutes 92 and 97 are 
references to Council. 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.16 PM 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



SWANLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Cabinet – 18 April 2024   

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services

Status: For Decision (Cabinet)

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary:  This report provides an overview of the Swanley 
Neighbourhood Plan (SNP) and recommends that it proceeds to referendum, 
subject to modifications, followed by it being ‘made’ at Full Council, if the 
referendum’s outcome is positive. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

Protecting the Green Belt 

Supporting and developing the local economy

Supporting the wellbeing of residents, businesses and visitors 

Ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a great place to live, work and visit

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Simon Reay 

Contact Officer Vivienne Riddle, Ext. 7357

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

1.    That the independent examiner’s report at Appendix A be noted.

2.    That the SNP be modified according to the examiner’s recommendations, 
including any minor proposed modifications to be agreed with Swanley Town 
Council, and be approved.

3.    That the decision statement at Appendix C and the decision to progress the 
SNP to referendum be approved.

4.    That a referendum takes place on a date to be arranged. 

5.    That in the event the referendum result on the SNP is positive (more than 50% 
of the vote) the Council formally ‘makes’ (adopts) the final referendum version of 
the SNP, so that it has effect as part of the statutory Development Plan for the 
Neighbourhood Area. This will be passed to Full Council.

Reason for recommendation: To progress the Swanley Neighbourhood Plan.

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



 

Introduction and Background 

1 SDC is supporting a number of towns and parishes who are at
[...]
The submitted Swanley Neighbourhood Plan sets out a Vision for the future of 
the parish of Swanley, as well as objectives and planning policies. If 
successfully ‘made’, these policies will be used to determine planning 
applications locally and will carry the same weight as Local Plan policies.  

7 In addition to the submitted version of the Swanley Neighbourhood Plan 
(October 2023) it included the following documents: 

• A map on page 3 of the neighbourhood plan identifying the area to which 
the proposed neighbourhood plan relates. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



• Consultation Statements (November 2022 and October 2023) 
• A Basic Conditions Statement (October 2023) and the Strategic 

Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Habitats Regulations Assessment 
Screening (appended) 

• The Swanley Village Design Guide (February 2021) 

Examination 

8 Following the consultation, the Swanley Neighbourhood Plan was sent for 
examination by David Hogger BA MSc MRTPI MCIHT of Intelligent Plans and 
Examinations Ltd, whose appointment was mutually agreed with Swanley 
Town Council. It was received by IPE Ltd on 30 January 2024.  

9 The role of the independent examiner is to assess whether the neighbourhood 
plan (NP) meets certain statutory requirements, known as the ‘Basic 
Conditions’. These state that NPs should: 

• have regard to national policies and advice contained in guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State; 

• contribute to the achievement of sustainable development; 
• be in general conformity with the strategic policies contained in the 

development plan for the area; 
• not breach, and is otherwise compatible with, EU obligations (including 

Human Rights Act);  
• meet prescribed conditions and comply with prescribed matters; and 
• not breach requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 

Regulations.  

10 Following submission, the examiner sent a letter outlining procedural matters 
and a list of questions for us and Swanley Town Council to r
[...]
s intentionally left blank



Item 6 – Adoption of High Weald AONB Management Plan 2024-2029 
 
The attached report was considered by the Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee on 26 March 2024.  The relevant Minute extract was not 
available prior to the printing of these papers and will follow when available.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



ADOPTION OF HIGH WEALD AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN 2024-2029 

Cabinet – 18 April 2024 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory 
Services 

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: 

• Council – 23 April 2024 

• Development & Conservation Advisory Committee – 26 March 2024

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  Sevenoaks District Council is legally required to prepare and 
publish a management plan for the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. In the High Weald this requirement is delivered through the High Weald 
Joint Advisory Committee. A draft management plan has been prepared, after 
public consultation and with input from the Council, setting out key character 
components of the High Weald’s natural beauty. It is an important guidance 
document for functions affecting the AONB and its setting. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Reay 

Contact Officer: Vivienne Riddle, Ext. 7357

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee: 

That, subject to its approval by the High Weald JAC on 27 March 2024, it be 
recommended to Cabinet to recommend to Council to adopt the High Weald 
AONB Management Plan.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

To recommend to Council adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan.

Reason for recommendation: To fulfil the statutory duty arising from the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 to prepare a management plan for the 
High Weald AONB.

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



Introduct
[...]
x and West Sussex. Sevenoaks 
District Council is a member of the High Weald Joint Advisory Committee 
(JAC), a partnership of the 4 county and 11 district authorities that cover the 
High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and who each, 
according to their relative interest, jointly fund the JAC. Cllr Williams currently 
represents SDC on the JAC and Vivienne Riddle attends the Officer Steering 
Group meetings.  

9 The High Weald AONB Management Plan can be used to guide environmental 
land management and assess the impact of development or other changes on 
the AONB.  It has the potential to improve the quality of life for residents of 
Sevenoaks District living and working in and around the AONB through the 
conservation and enhancement of their landscape and supporting the social 
and economic wellbeing of communities. 

10 The management plan contains various sections, including a Statement of 
Significance and 8 components of character which together combine to create 
its distinct and recognisable landscape, comprising physical components and 
perceptual and aesthetic qualities and cultural associations. Each component is 
described in detail, including key characteristics, the top 5 issues and 
objectives and actions recommended to guide the activities of partners and 
stakeholders. This helps local authorities, and also developers, to identify what 
contributes to the natural beauty of the landscape, how development can be in 
keeping with the existing identified characteristics and what issues need to be 
addressed by any new development within it.  

11 The character components of the High Weald have been identified as:  

• Natural Systems (Geology, soils, water and climate) 

• Settlement 

• Routeways 

Page 68

Agenda Item 6



• Woodland 

• Fieldscape and Heath 

• Dark Skies 

• Perceptual and Aesthetic qualities 

• Land-based economy and related rural living 

12 It also includes the following cross cutting themes, including programmes, 
principles for action and investment strategy: 

• Restoring soil health and regenerative land management 

• Nature recovery and biodiversity 

• The climate crisis; achieving net zero 

• People and access 

• Planning and development in the High Weald AONB 

 

Summary of Review Process  

13 In 2004 a statutory plan for the High Weald was produced as a rolling 20-year 
strategy to be reviewed every 5 years.  The approach taken was designed to 
be robust and future-proofed, resulting in an objective led plan rooted in an 
understanding of landscape pattern, and structured around AONB purpose 
and character. To allow for cost-effective review, the published plan was kept 
concise with supporting evidence, data and guidance available online. This 
approach allowed for ‘light touch’ reviews in 2009, 2014 and 2019.  

14 A new management plan is now required to be published in 2024. This is the 
first edition of a new 20-year strategy, covering the period 2024-2029, and 
includes a 5-year implementation plan.  The review has taken account of the 
current and future major challenges/issues of biodiversity crisis, climate 
change, fairer access to nature, and development pressure. The plan also 
needs to be cognisant of the National Guidance for AONB Management Plans, 
currently in preparation, which is anticipated to require plans to address these 
issues. Therefore, while the character components and management policy 
objectives (the most important aspects of the HWMP) remain broadly 
appropriate, the range of character components has broadened, and other 
aspects of the plan have needed a more substantive re-consideration, 
including the inclusion of cross cutting themes: programmes, principles for 
action and investment strategy 2024-2029, to reflect the afore-mentioned 
challenges/issues. 

15 The High Weald Joint Advisory Committee launched the current review in 
2022 to cover the period 2024-2029. The draft management plan has gone 
through an extensive p
[...]
noaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3934/habitat_regulations_screening
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3931/high_weald_aonb_management_plan_-_equality_impact_assessment


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendices - National planning | Sevenoaks District Council 

• High Weald AONB Management Plan 2024 Final Version for JAC 
 

Background documents  

• Equality Impact Assessment 
• Strategic Environmental Assessment 
• Strategic Environmental Assessment Table 
• Habitats Regulation Assessment 
• Habitats Regulation Assessment Screening Matrix 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20069129/current_local_plan/256/national_planning
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3935/high_weald_aonb_management_plan_2024_final_version_for_jac
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3931/high_weald_aonb_management_plan_-_equality_impact_assessment
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3932/strategic_environmental_assessment_report
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3933/strategic_environmental_assessment_table
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3934/habitat_regulations_screening
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3930/habitat_regulations_assessment_screening_matrix


This page is intentionally left blank



Item 7 – Financial Monitoring 2023/23 to the end of January 2024 
 
The attached report was considered by the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee on 9 April 2024.  The relevant Minute extract was not available 
prior to the printing of these papers and will follow when available.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL MONITORING 2023/24: TO THE END OF JANUARY 2024 

Cabinet – 18 April 2024 

 

 
Introduction and Background 

1 This report covers the period to January 2024 and the forecasted position as at 
March 2024. 

 
2 During the reporting period the Council has encountered significant financial 

pressures including the 22/23 pay awa
[...]
esources

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell

Contact Officers: Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee: 

That the recommendations below to Cabinet, be endorsed.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

(a)

(b)

The Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to £908,000 as set out in 
Table 1 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested 
by the Finance and Investment Advisory Committee;

The Capital carry forward request totalling £748,000 as set out in Table 2, 
of the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the 
Finance and Investment Advisory Committee.

CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 2024/25 

Cabinet – 18 April 2024 
 

 
Introduction and Background 

1 In order to meet the committee deadlines and to help facilitate a shorter final 
accounts process these requests for specific unspent budgets to be placed in an 
earmarked reserve for spending in a subsequent year (the ‘carry forward’ 
reserve) have been brought to this meeting rather than waiting until the final 
outturn results are available. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 8



2 As was the case in 2023/24 any other variances at year end are transferred to 
or from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve unless specified otherwise. 

 

 
Revenue Carry Forward Items 

3 The Revenue carry forward requests are summarised in table 1. Further details 
including the implications of not carrying forward these budgets are set out in 
the Appendix A. 

Table 1 – Revenue Carry Forward Requests 
 

Form 
reference 

 
Chief Officer 

 
Budget description 

 
up to £ 

R1 Customer & Resources 
Revenue & Benefit Grant 
Funding 723,000 

R2 Finance & Trading 
Internal Audit Contractor 
Funding 20,000 

R3 
Planning & Regulatory 
Services 

Green Belt Enforcement 
Funding 50,000 

R4 
Planning & Regulatory 
Services Maternity Cover 8,000 

 
R5 

Planning & Regulatory 
Services 

Air Quality Monitoring 
Costs 

 
20,000 

 
 

R6 

Strategi

Minutes of the meeting


67 
 

Cabinet 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Thornton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Perry Cole (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dyball, Maskell, McArthur and Reay 

 
 Cllrs. Bulford, Gustard, Harrison, Skinner, Streatfeild, Varley and Williams 

were also present. 
 
Cllr. Robinson was also present via a virtual media platform which is not 
recognised as attendance under the LGA 1972.  

 
  
99.    Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 14 March 2024, be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

100.    Declarations of interest  
 

For reasons of transparency Cllr Dyball declared that she also a Member of Swanley 
Town Council.  
  
101.    Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
A Member asked a question regarding Young Voter engagement whether there was a 
figure of the number of young votes (under 34) within the district who were not 
registered and what the Council were doing to engage with these voters. In response 
to the question Members were advised that a full response would be provided, 
however there was engagement regarding registering to vote, voter ID and the 
changes to postal vote handling.  
  
In response to a question regarding Land East of the High Street, Sevenoaks and 
KCC’s commitment to this, the Leader advised that she had met with the Leader of 
KCC and given him a tour of the area, KCC Officers were also engaging as the 
buildings they owned were also aging and facing similar issues to those owned by the 
Council. A Member briefing had taken place for KCC Councillors and this was well 
attended. In response to a further question regarding capital projects being brought 
forward, Members were advised that the works were continuing in Edenbridge with 
Stangrove Estate, including a retail unit, parking and housing. Quercus Housing had 
purchased eight homes for affordable rent and five would be sold at market value. 
Spitals Cross was also progressing well. White Oak residential was also coming 
forward with planning permission anticipated later this year. Feasibility work was 



Cabinet - 18 April 2024 

68 
 

continuing and procurement exercises for the Otford Road Site. There were also 
feasibility works for Edenbridge Leisure Centre. Bevan place would be looked at again 
in due course.  
  
In response to further questions on Land East of the High Street, the Leader advised 
that Officers at both the Council and at the Town Council were in dialogue with each 
other and that both the Town Council’s Masterplan and the Council’s developing 
vision for Land East of the High Street had a focus on the Sevenoaks Neighbourhood 
Plan and the emerging Local Plan. She expressed the importance of being open and 
cooperating, whilst being mindful of the emerging plans and visions of both the 
Council and Town Council.  
  
In response to a question regarding the AONB Management Plan and how consistent 
it was with the response to Gatwick airport on the use of the Northern runway, the 
Portfolio Holder for Development & Conservation advised that he would meet with 
the questioner.  
   
102.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none.  
  
103.    Swanley Neighbourhood Plan  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Development & Conservation presented the report which 
provided an overview of the Swanley Neighbourhood Plan and recommended that it 
proceeded to referendum, following its examination and subject to minor 
modifications being agreed with Swanley Town Council. Followed by it being ‘made’ 
at Full Council if the referendum outcome was positive.  The Swanley Neighbourhood 
Plan sets out a vision for the future of the parishes of Swanley, as well as objectives 
and planning policies. If successfully ‘made’, these policies would be used to 
determine planning applications with the same weight as Local Plan Policies.  
  
Members discussed the report and in response to a question Members were advised 
that the plan was future proofed as far as it could be, the Town Council had been 
closely worked with and the previous local plan and emerging local plan had been 
taken into consideration.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty.  
  
  

Resolved: That  
  

a)     the Independent Examiner’s report, at Appendix A, be noted; 



Cabinet - 18 April 2024 

69 
 

  

b)     the Swanley Neighbourhood Plan, be modified according to the examiner’s 
recommendations, including any minor proposed modifications, to be 
agreed with Swanley Town Council, be approved;  

c)     the decision statement at Appendix C, and the decision to progress the 
Swanley Neighbourhood Plan to referendum, be approved;  

d)     a referendum takes place on a date to be arranged, be noted; and 

e)     Full Council must formally ‘make’ the Swanley Neighbourhood Plan within 
8 weeks of a positive referendum result (more than 50%). 

   
104.    High Weald AONB Management Plan  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Development and Conservation presented the report which 
set out the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management 
Plan. The Council was legally required to prepare and publish a management plan for 
the High Weald AONB. In the High Weald this requirement was delivered through 
the High Weald Joint Advisory Committee.  The Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee had considered the same report and supported it’s adoption.  
  
The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) further advised that the draft management plan 
had been prepared following public consultation and with input from the Council, 
setting out key character components of the High Weald’s natural beauty. It was an 
important guidance document for functions affecting the AONB and its setting. The 
document would help preserve the purpose of the natural landscape, as the duty was 
to seek to strongly further the purpose of the Natural Landscape.  
  
Members considered the report.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the public sector 
equality duty.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the High Weald Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, be adopted.   

105.    Financial Monitoring 2023/24 to the end of January 2024  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment presented the report, which set out 
the Council’s financial position to January 2024, and the forecast position until March 
2024. The forecast deficit had been reduced to an unfavourable variance of 
£195,000. The Finance & Investment Advisory Committee had considered the same 



Cabinet - 18 April 2024 

70 
 

report, asking questions of clarification from the Officers and Portfolio Holder and 
supported the recommendation.  
  
The Head of Finance further advised that the unfavourable variances included the 
pay award, which equated to an average increase of 5.7% from April 2023. They 
further included the Direct Services unfavourable forecast, which was largely due to 
the post-pandemic levels of waste, though a number of measures had been 
implemented in 2023/24 to partly offset this. There were additional costs associated 
with planning appeals, and it had been agreed that reserves could be used to fund this 
unplanned expenditure by way of a supplementary estimate.  
  
Favourable variances included investment income receipts, though it was noted that 
the core value of the investments in the Multi Asset Income Funds had reduced. 
Unfilled vacancies resulted in a favourable variance of £791,000. Some of the 
vacancies were being offset by agency and consulting costs, and others were used to 
reduce the overall deficit. The capital programme was forecast to have expenditure of 
£10.7million against a budget of £33million. This was due to the re-evaluation of the 
Bevan Place scheme, and the delayed start to the White Oak residential scheme.  
  
Members discussed the report.  
  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   
106.    Carry Forward Requests 2023/24  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment presented the report which detailed 
the revenue and capital carry forward requests from the 2023/24 budget to 
2024/25. The figures were prepared before the final outturn and therefore were not 
exact. The Portfolio Holder advised that the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee had considered the same report and after thorough discussion were 
supportive of its recommendation to Cabinet.  
  

Resolved: That  
  

a)      The Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to £908,000 as set out in 
Table 1 of the report be approved; and 

b)     The Capital carry forward request totalling £748,000 as set out in Table 2 
of the report be approved. 

  
IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 

This notice was published on 22 April 2024 . The decision contained in Minute 106 
take effect immediately. The decision contained in Minute 103 take effect on 30 April 
2024. The decision contained in Minute 104 is a reference to Council.   
  
 



Cabinet - 18 April 2024 

71 
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.40 pm 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


	This notice was published on 22 April 2024 . The decision contained in Minute 106 take effect immediately. The decision contained in Minute 103 take effect on 30 April 2024. The decision contained in Minute 104 is a reference to Council.

